

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 15-15257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN; JOHN DOE 1; and JOSEPH SHEER,
individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated persons,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC.; INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, INC.; CHAD KILLEBREW; and JERRY MOYES
Defendants and Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
District Court Case CV 10-899-PHX-JWS
Honorable John W. Sedwick, District Judge

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
Ronald J. Holland, Cal. Bar No. 148687
Ellen M. Bronchetti, Cal. Bar No. 226975
Paul S. Cowie, Cal. Bar No. 250131
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4109
TEL: 415.434.9100

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO. OF ARIZONA, LLC; INTERSTATE
EQUIPMENT LEASING, LLC; CHAD KILLEBREW; and JERRY MOYES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III. ISSUE PRESENTED	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. The District Court Should Decide the Threshold Arbitrability Question Based Solely on the Written Contractor Agreements, and It Erred by Ordering the Parties to Litigate Their Relationship as a Whole.....	11
1. The FAA makes clear that the arbitrability exemption depends on whether there is a contract of employment.....	11
2. Consistent with the language of the FAA, this Court directed the district court to analyze only the Contractor Agreements to determine whether the exemption applies.....	12
3. Litigation of the threshold issue of the section 1 exemption must be narrowly construed	14
4. Contracts are to be interpreted according to the intention of the parties at the time they entered into the agreement	14
5. The questions identified by the district court as relevant to the threshold issue of exemption can be answered by interpreting the Contractor Agreements	17
6. Discovery and trial are only permitted in a section 1 exemption case if the <i>making</i> of the arbitration agreement is in issue	18

7.	The section 1 exemption has been universally determined without discovery and trial.....	20
8.	Looking beyond the Contractor Agreements to determine the exemption question would lead to inconsistent and nonsensical outcomes.....	25
C.	Allowing Merits Discovery and a Trial to Decide the Threshold Exemption Question Would Render Arbitration Moot.....	28
1.	Arbitration is strongly favored.....	28
2.	Courts are prohibited from determining the merits of the case when considering a motion to compel arbitration	29
3.	A determination of whether plaintiffs were employees or independent contractors will determine the merits of the case.....	29
4.	To allow the district court to follow through with its intended scheduling order would be to render arbitration moot.....	31
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> 556 U. S. ____ (2009) (slip op.,)	33
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	29, 31
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	15, 26, 32
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992)	14
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Rait</i> 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 11
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d 848, 853 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.</i> 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	29, 31
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20502 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 9, 2007).....	20

Davis v. Larson Moving & Storage Co.
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87251 (D. Minn. 2008).....24

Deputy v. Lehman Bros. Inc.
 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003)19

Dingley v. Oler
 117 U.S. 490 (1886).....15

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.
 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....28

Ernest v. Lockheed Martin Corp.
 2008 WL 2958964 (D. Colo. 2008).....19

Green v. SuperShuttle Intl., Inc.
 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)34

Harden v. Roadway Package Systems, Inc.
 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)16, 17

Hibler v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103707 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....20

In Re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.
 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)28

Letourneau v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6165 (D.N.H. 2004).....22, 25

Miller v. Glenn Miller Prods.
 454 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006)14

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....33

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.
 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....11, 20, 28, 29

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.
 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)21, 25, 29, 34

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97022 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....22, 23, 24

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assn’ v. C.R. England, Inc., 325 F. Supp. 2d
 1252 (D. Utah 2004)23, 24

Port Drivers Fed’n 18, Inc. v. All Saints Express, Inc.
 757 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011).....22, 23

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.
 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)16

Reed v. Ins. Co.
 95 U.S. 23 (1877).....15

Reid v. SuperShuttle Intl, Inc.
 No. 08-CV-4854 (JG) (VVP) (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010).....34

Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15768 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 1999)22

Samson v. NAMA Holdings
 637 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011)28

Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.
 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)18, 20, 29

Sony Computer Entm’t Am., Inc. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.
 532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008)14, 28

Stedor Enters., Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.
 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991)3

Swift Transp. Co. v. Van Dusen
 134 S.Ct. 2819 (2014).....7

Swift Transportation Company I, et al. v. USDC-AZP
 Case No. 15-7059238

T&R Enterprises v. Continental Grain Co.
 613 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1980)19

<i>U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. of L.A. v. GTE Mobilnet, Inc.</i> 281 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 13, 35
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22540, 2013 WL 5932450 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 9, 13, 14, 24
<i>Veil v. Cintas Corp.</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2208 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	14
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	15
<i>Wagner v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> 83 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>WYDA Associates v. Merner</i> 42 Cal. App. 4th 1702 (1996)	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 [of the FAA]	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1337	3, 6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	3, 6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Arb. of Interstate Comm. Disputes: Joint Hrgs. on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 before Senate & House Subcomm. of the Comms. on the Jud., 68th Cong.	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	37
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 7.1	7
